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1. 

Appella!-1 ts, . 

v. 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS" OF THE 
BOROUGH OF AVALON, AND" PRINCETON· 
G~ILL, INC., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

STORE 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND "ORDER. 

3. The ~ransfer~ in effect, seeks to ·cover twb separate , 
locations with.one license. · · 

4. The transfer.has the effect of converting the 
existing 1 0' iicense into a bro~d base 'C' license wh~re 
actually, two separate licenses _should be. required o 

. 5. The transfer has .the effect of 
existing ! c' license. into a ID' :License.·. 
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.,, 6•: ·: The appli~ation tor transi'.e~ ·was· incomplete. and 
c-.ont~~ ing ~ · ':._.· 

"' ·.; 7 •. /;.·The applicant ha~· no.t .. established a need f.ol." the. 
trans:t.er ~ .. 

, . 8-... Appellant contends that the tran$.fer is· not ~n 
the best inte-rests ot· the co~unity .• 

.. 9o · The· trans.fer does not ·repre·sent sound j::udg:.-nent 
based on the ·futur·e growth of the a:rea nor does it take into 

_::.acco~t the physical, _soc-ial and· economic. conditions pre-
vai.1~~$ in ·t~e . area·. . · · · · 

· -. . 10. _Appel1an"b contends that .. the. a.pp:roval o.f t·he . 
tran$:t'el:' will not advance the common good and welt.are ot .,the· 

· COilml\llii ty: and was ~unreasonable . and· a:r;-bi tr-ary unde:r · the · . -: } · 
c·iroumstances. . . ·. . . a 

· : -. .. ·11. The granting of the licens,e vi.olates th~· spirit 
and i~:tention of the l.a.w .• " 

The -Board 1 s answer filed herein denies the alle.gatiorts 
-. containeq . in appellants 1· petition. o.f appe.a.l ~nd avers- that "The ;ground 

area in t:Q.e.· new license . was . the same as that licensed under the .old · · 
license,_ ~nd:, the only new ar·ea invol ve_d was a new· .building being •·· · 
constructed ·as ·part of·. the· hot.el. complex. The .ol.d address of 2098 
Dune Drive,. or 21st. and Dune· Drive, re_prese_nts the ·same· parcel ·o~--- · ·· · 
ground· which·.had pre·viously_ been· licensed and which is now 

·. described"as_-.-2098•2008 -Dune.:·Prive. 11 ·· · -. · · · ... · 
- . 

. .. . . )rhe: .~_icensee ;ln .answer filed also denies.· the alleg~tions" · 
·~ in appellantsr. petition ·,or· appeal and 'adopts as· .defenses ·d~vers · 
.reas.ons ··S.~:t·,'.f.orth· in the 'resolution ·or the Board in this matter. . . . - ' . . ' . . 

. . ·;.->:The- rewolutio~ of the Beard., da.ted ·April 21, 1970., in 
appro'tTJ.ng .. the· transfe.r in question rea~i.s_ as follows: 

,_._ "WHEREAS the Princeton Grill~ Inc. has duly applied 
-: .. tor ·'a·' transfer' of ·a. Plenary Retail Consumption Lice,nse from 
.. <2096-:"·Dune D~ive. (formerly 21st.Street and ?1D-e Driv~) in. 
·the ·Borough ·of Avalon to 2098-2008 D.une Drive in said -_ . 
"Bor.ou..gh, .. and -.said· applic·ation has been published i:q. accord• 
anc~:·-'wi th ·applicable .. law and re;gu~ati9ns ·for:. the tr.an.a.fer":· 
ot . a ._-~le~~l'1~~-:R~~ail _ponsump_ti_on L1ce.nse _to~_ the·. sale. of 
aicoholic -beverage.s; and 

·::-: ... ''t.rliEREAS,. object~ons to· s aid _transfer were. !'i led on 
March 26,: 1970 by Patrick T. McGahn, Jr. a_s ·a~torne·y fol." •. 

. Gallagher's Avalon-Liquor Store, ·2208 Dune Drive, P..valon_, 
. Avalon -Jem Corp.oration,_ -Trading as Gallagher• s Pub, 3601 

.-.,. Third:: Avenue, · Ava~on; · Marie C •. Gallagher,·_ Walter G. 
·.-. Fellenbamn and Marie _E .• · _F~_llenbaum; and · 

. , . ·WHEREAS, a publi.c ·hearing onsai~ .tra?l:ster w.as ·held. 
,- ·Qn Ap~il 7, l 970 · and opportunity was given to the at'ore~ .... 

. a.aid objectors .and. the-ir C0\.1.IlSel Pa~r1·ck .T. -~c·Gahn.,. Jr.- ' 
· ~o . prea·ent · ·testiinon7. -and .oral ar_gument; ··.:·az:i~:,·" . . . 
' .· .WHEBEAS/.a1; ihcf.O'ori~fu~ion 0£ said. ~·e;~1Xig· th~ 

. i _ o·bjec.~ora· · req"e'.•t·~d.::~a~~-:_;-~~-~e .sit~ted · ;f~~y~'.:\~ .. ~\".f~l.e:~:-. ~. 
writt·en brietr.and:.\/:·::·,'::'·.<:·_:. ·-· ·• ·· · · .. · ·· · 

~ • •_I .:;_' ' 

. f 

!; 
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ldHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners have considered 
the testimony and argument of the objectors against the 
proposed transfer;" and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Comn1issioners have determined 
that the application has been made in proper form, that 
the plans and specifications comply with all State a.~d 
Municipal statutes 1 ordinances~ and regulations pertaining 
to the transfer of a Plenary Retail Conswnption License, 
and the building and zoning codes of the Borough of 
Avalon;· and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has determined that 
a granting of this transfer does not.; iri. effect, convert 
License C-3 into a broad base 1 0' license, nor,· in effect, 
create a •nn license from a •c• license as alleged by the 
objectors; and · 

WHEREAS, the new building will be located on the 
same land area previously licensed, and that said building 
will constitute the principal bar and sple location for 
the sale or package goods for off premises consumption; arid 

WHEREAS, the objections all .appear to be without 
merit® 

, NOW 9 THEREFORE, BE IT RESJ LVED by the Board of Com-
missioners of the Borough of AvaJ.onf1 Co~ty of Cape May,, 
State of Mew Jersey·,· ·ithe Alcoholic Beverage Is·suing 
Authority for said Bcr~ugh, that: · 

Sect~on 19 Allegations or the preamble hereto are· 
incorporated herein as i£ set forth in full. 

Section 2. Princeton Brill, Inc. is entitled to 
the transt"er from 2098 Dune Drive to 2098-2008 Dune Drive, 
Borough of. Avalono 

Section 3o This transfer is approved subject to 
·the condition that the new building be completed in accord-
. ance with t.he plans and specifications, accompanying said 
application and that said building when completed shall be 
inspected and approved by the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control., Department ot Law and Publio·:·s~e~f::9f·the State ot 
New. Jerseyo n , ·'::_'; · · :. 

. ' < :,.,::> ·,. 

The appeal herein was heard de novQ pursuant to Rule 6 0~ 3tate Regulation No .• 15. .1. 

. . The transcripts of the proceedings before the Board vtere 
~ece1ved in evidence, and additional testimony and supplemental 
locurnen~s ·were presented in accordance with Rules 6 and 8 f .· ·d 
?egulat1on~. . o . sa1 

_ I shall consider the obje.ctions advanced ~Y the appellants 
,,o the effect that the transfer of the license ·--was ~~proper ~s it 
iot only. covered the hotel premises as here.t.ofor~f - birtt·~a:i.~:O included . 

--. new builqing as par:b of~ the licensed premis·e:s.,.:) 

'· ~ . :. ' 

.i 
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A brief description of the layout of the two buildings 

·in question may be helpful in this matter. The facts are 
substantially undisputed and are as follows: The hotel, in 

·addition :to slee.ping quarter.s, has restaurant facilities . to . 
accommodate 250 to 300 diners. The bar in· the hotel is 64 feet 
long, plus two ·service areas used by the "!aitresses to obtain 
drinks for the restaurant patrons. The hotel has no heating 
facili~ies· and thus had not been operated .during the winter. 

The newly constructed building has a 65-foot front and 
depth of 45 feeto , The interior thereof is one large room 
containing a rectangular 62-foot bar around which thir~y stools 

.. are. erected. Ther~ is ,a counter to the left of the entrance t_o 
-' the package section of the interior, and there· are a number of 
shelves erected on the front of the' interior. and along the sides 
to the right of said entrance. The ·interior, in addition to the 
bar and. display shelfi has a sandwich bar,.a washroom for.women 
and one for men, a wa·k-in bar, cooler and storage rooms. There 
is an· entrance. in the front of the building to the bar section 
an~ some· distance away a· larger door to the package good·s section. 

As was stated by the late Commissioner Burnett in Re Dod~, 
Bulletin 24~., Item 8:: 

"Where two ~epara te buildings cons ti tu te ··the· 
· premises sought to be licensed, separate licenses , 
will in general be necessary.· The ~eason is that 
generally speaking each _building will constitute 
a separate place of business~ For each specific 
place' ot business (ReS• 33:1-26; Control Act"' Sec. 
23), a separate license is required. But it does 
not necessarily follow that merely because there 
are separate buildings, -separate licenses will be 
necessary'. · The. buildings may be so arranged and 
operated that they could be said to constitute a 
single place of business wit~in the meaning of 
the, statute~ 11 . 

It. was held that ·it is not; essential that a liquor licensee 
abandon his old' premises as a transfer of a license may lawfully 
include both the new and the oU.d. New Jerse:1: Licensed Beverage 
Assn. etc.· v. Camden and Viviani, Bulletin 21;;-J:tem 5. 

It has been well established that· a transfer of a license 
to cover adjac~nt premises·or an additio:q. to existing premises, even 
though an additional entrance"was provided thereby, does not require· 
a·new license in the old premises and, in addition thereto, con-· 
stitutes a single place of business. See 8..R,ringdale Park, Inc. Va 
Andover et ale, Bulletin 1702, Item 2 and cases cited therein 
aff 1d on appeal by the_ -Superior Qourt of New Jersey (App.Div.~ 
97 N.J. Super~ 270~. · 

The local issi;ting authority• s discretionary-power is ·. 
broad when called upon to determine whether a liquor license should 
or should not be transferred" The Director's function on ·-appeals·. 
of this natw:-e is not to substitute his personal op,inion for that 
of the issuing .authority but merely to determine whether reas·anab_le-. 

· -cause exists for. its opinion, and, if so, to affirm ir:respecti ve . of. 
his personal view. Freehold Suburban Tavern Owners ·Assn"___§j; als~ 
V.; Hovtell and Ho-Jan_ Corp., Bulletin 168'7, Item l; Broadley v~ '_ · 
Clinton_~an.d _l(~ing~,, .. Bv.lleti~ 1245",: Item· 1. 
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In Ward v. .s cott, 19 N. J. 16 (19 .51+) , a Supreme Court 
decision ·of an appeal from a -zoning ordinance, cited ·in Fanwood 
v. Rocco an_q_pi v-. of Alcoholic BeveL,age Co..nj;ro1 ·, 59 N ~J. ~Super. -
306, the following general principles -were stated: · - .. .- --_: · 

rr1ocal officials who- are thoroughly fara.iliar 
with their comraunity's characteristics and ·interests 
and are the proper ~epresentatives of its people, 
are undoubtedly the best equipped -to- pass initially 
on such applica-tions~HH~. And their determinations· · 
should· not be approached wi tb. ·a ·general feeling_ o_f 
suspicion 1 for as Justice Holmes has. properly ~d~11on""'. 
ished~ •Universal distrust creates.universal. incom-. 
petence.' - Graham. v. Uni·ted S~ates.,,. 231. U .S •· 4 74, 

11 480
1 

34 Se Ct. 148·,. 151 1 58 ~. Ed. Jl9, 324 (1913) .• 
. . . 

In.the Rocco case,, supra, it was.stated, at p.--321:.· 

· • 11The Lea-is'lature has entrusted· to the· r.1un:t"° · -
cipal· issuing a~thority' the- right ·and charged ft _with_ · 
the duty to issue licenses, (R.S. 33:1-24) ~nd place-to--
place transfers thereof. 1 [o] n applica_tion made . · 
therefor -setting forth the s rune· rr+~tters and thin3s-. . .. -· · 
with reference to the. premises to which a trans.fer of·_··· 
license. is· sought as are req\J;ired ~o be'- set forth in ·. ,- , . -
connection "with an ori'ginal ·application .:f'or :license, . 
·as to ·said: premises~ i . N-•J.s .A • ._33 :1-~60 -. ~s- -w~---b.l:).v-e. ; _ 
seen, - and·,as_ respondent _adm_its,~ -the acti~n -o~ tP:e--.-.': -.::.- ... · 
.local board ·may. not· be· reversed by --t.lle · Dire?tor. ,µn~a-ss _ 
·he finds - r ;he act of_· the -.board was clearly aga~ns·t . _ . 
the logi·c a:rid e, fi'ec't of t 4e pr.esente.d facts • 1 · Hudson · 
Bergen County Retail Liquor Stores Ass •n, Inco v.. _ · -
Board o.t' Com•rs. or·c1ty or Hoboken, supra, -135 N.J.L., 
at page .$11 •• •-•" , 

rExte_nsion and enlargement of premises in these circum­
stances unde1-- one single license has been consistently ·upheld 
by the ·Division and tne courts for many years~ For e:x;a.mple, :in -
Re Dodd,. supra, it was rUled that a single license could cover two 
social halls on th,e opposi_te side of the highway ~- ·one .-used in 
the summer and _one··:m the winter -- if 11so arranged and. operated 
that .they could be said to constitute a single place· of business·: 
within the meaning of the statute. 11 - Essex ColJJl.ty Rej;ail. Li_guor 

- Stores Assn. et al.-v~ Newark and Pere, Inc., 61+ N.J. Super • .314-, 
'·::· 322. ' I 

_ t conclude that under the facts herein, although the 
-buildings do not physically adjoin one another, the operation of 

, · .. the estab:J.ishment is as· a single unit. and hence can be considered 
.as one specific place of business wit11iin the meaning of ·the statute. 
Re Beisch, ~1llletin 81, _Item 10. _ - . . - _ _· : •·. - -. . . · _ - _· 

-Thus -it i_s recommended that the ·action of respondent t6 
--include the new building as part of the - licen·s_ed·-· premises be . _ ._ · 

·'-· .. -·affirmed, and· that the appeal herein be and the· same is di'smissed •. ---

·: Conclusions and Order.-· 

.·.··.· .•· ... · Written ~xceptions to the Hearer's report,·with supportive 
.argmnent, were filed by the attorney for_ appellants.· pursuant to 

_Rule 11+ of State- Regulation No .• _ 15 ... : .- . : · ... · : · . :'. - . 



. . ···.·.··· .. 
·~~~- -·-··- __, .·• •• 7 -·- ....... : '··-~-·--·~"-. -~ ..._ ·.::;·-.. -·-.--·,--.· 

··~ ' 

. . . 

· . Havin·g carefully considered the. en.tire: .re·c-ord"herein, 
. including ·the· transcript of the testimony, the· e:rJiibi~s, the · .· 
.. Hearer 1 s report and the ~xceptions to .t.he Hearer ~-s·_ report which 
_ I .find· have·: either been answered in· the said :Hearer's report or. 
··are lacking iri merit. I concur: in· the findings and conclusions 

.. • ·or _the Hearer· and adop:t. his recommendat~ons. · 
. . - . . . . 

.::.Acc_ord~gly,. i_t i_s, -bn thi.s. 27th. day of Oct.6ber:·1970;<·. 
·-:., 

·. , ·, 

--: ·.". ·: _: .. · .'.: - - OHDEREp· that·· the_= action. of ·respondent· Boa~d ·ar.·.·:comm~s~.i~ne'i~s.·. 
:or:_. the Borough of-. .Aval.on.be .arid·"the _same· is her<?by-affirmed::·.and.··~":-.. · 
· the appeal herein ... be_ and- ··.the .. s~me Js ]+ere by· ·dismissed:~· .. : . ·. ::, _.;~.)<.~ 

-. . .............. ~;,: ~·> ~ '· -~: :·._.··:-.>:·/: . -
·'-· .-. .. , RICH.ARD-.c. ;-McDONOUGH:;:~;-::~_: ... _,_ 

··... . . · .. · .· .. .. . DIRJJ:CTOfi'; U ,·Y; ' 
. ··2 •. '·.APPELLATE ·.DECI°SIONs-~:~:. ivIISKULIN ~ v .·\:UNION« .. C ITY .·:, ;:;.i:..; ):.>;_:s~ 

.; _.,· 

~ •' • . '. ' ·• • ' '1 ~, I : : .; ··~ •. ) ~:, 

. .. >) :·::,,:/~_:\\;.·/.·· 

. . . ' , 
. . 

-ippe~iant, --

v. 

: BOARD OF- ·coJ:vIMISSIO:NERS OF 
:.·: .. _THE· ~·ITY. OF.UNION CITY, 

· Respondent. · 

•• • : . - • ·:·. -: ... l-. ~ ..... ·~ • :·-;. ~ ! . -

. -: . . ) -.·. ·. 

. ) ... 

---~~-~~-~-~----~-~~~---~~-~--
·.·; ... 

·:_,:Louis.·_ Gluck·,· Esq.,_._ Attorney fo:r ·Appellant, · ·: ·.- •. : 
· Edward ·J. Lynch, Esq.,_ Attorney for Resp_ondent .. · .: 

.BY. THE DIRECTOR: · 
. - - .- . •, ··:· 

.Appellant.··:appeals from the suspe.nsio~ ·on-:July~- .14;:_ 1970, 
_by respondent Board of Commissioners of ·the Gity of Union City· 

-· '.- .. : -of· Plenary _Retail. Consumpt.ion License C-40 _issued - to. appellant _ 
· · .··.for preri1ises _ 4801 Park Avenue,. '(Jnion ·City• _· · · 

_ ·.Prior· to :hearing ·_appellant IS attorney adVis·ed.: me by' " 
.~:-~::·letter_ dated October -:22' · 1970 that .. the appeal ·was· :w~ithdrawn. and 

, >:<>t~a~ appellant has .already served the ·said suspens·is:m .prior. · 
· -.heret~. · ·This .was· verified by telephone. communication .wi.th the 
· i.>~ r~sp_orident • s_ ,.CJ.:erk .. on: Octoper ?3,. _ 1970• ._ . . ~·· - ·_ ·· · -: ... · 

> .• ~cc~~dingly, i~ is, on this 26th day of October 1970, .·. · .. 
~ ~ : ' '. ~ -' . ' - ' ·.: 

.. · -.· .. ORDEREI)-_.that_ .. ~·hh~: --~ppeal"herein .. 'be and the .... ·same ·i~-"h~r-~by 

dism~s~·~·d.'.<,~:;+\~::z::;:;~!'.;!1l't);}~!:~·:::2~~··;~j~~~c~g~~NouaH<;,······ ... · . 
. >()+:.·~.:.·:~;;~i(?:~§?i>{~~i,:i:~;· .. <,; >':~:;··<<.;: __ ;\:/ ·. ; ._ .·. :-:~-;--.. -><~;::;:~-'. •' ··; .. , .' 

- - ~ ·~ - .. . . . '' ' . 
- ., .. 

·.· .. 
. . ·~ : . -~ : . -

, .· ,~ . ·. : - ' 

•• 1- .-.· 

• "". • . , ·~ .. _~ .... r '-" • ·" , • 

·-·: 't 
'. -... ''. 

. ;-- .. ·-

. . 
.. · 

- '-.-.. · 

.. :"' . _.: 

,· 
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RECAPITlLATION OF ACTIVJJY FOR .QUMTERL.Y PWOO f~ Jl/AV 11"197fTHROUGH·· SEPTEMBER ;o, 1970 
.. ,_ · .··. . . ,., .. , .. _· _J~_·v.: · .. ·':fA~USr··· ·~ sEPTEY:BER 

A!ti\ESTS1 · .. · . · .·. · · .. · · 
Tofal nu:ibcr of persons .arres.t~ · 

Li cer.sccs f.ind £ll'lployees· · 
00otl q;aers 

. SE.:J ZL'.i\ES: 
' . 

· .. ~. 
.. ,: .. . 

l', •.· 
' .. . 

.... · ... ; 

Motor vehicles - cars .... .. · .1 . · 1 

Alcohol ~·; gallo~trucks ···. ·: . . > · .· ;·:. C'.· ~-.: .·.· '· .. :·. · · · · · · · · ·t\ . .. .":'· 
Distill'~cf~alcohollc bc.wera2es,~·£~lloN1: ,.. · · · .. · ·· ·· · " ~2~585: 
Wine - gallons · . · •. · ··• · '_· ·. < ·· .. . . . ~ :. 3t~·~J&. ·· ·. . '9•.745 . 
l1rcti:ed ma~t alcohbli'-c.'.beveree~/~ .9_.,1,1~· .: • >, I ,' : :' t~a .• ~ ....... ': •,' ~~=.1·.82> ' 

20 

1~ 

-.. 

RETAIL lICENSEESa: >. _:' ':· . · .. · :- · ... ::. ··. . · ·· .. ·· · . \::· :.~" 
Pren i ses i nspect_ed . .. . . .· .. · · < · , .· -·. ·• .· .· .· · .. · . . 44;... . ,: 5a9 .0: · ~- · · 611 
Premises ~nere alcoholic. ~verf;12ea. "(ero::·afi.Ja•dO- .. · .. .. ~n ... · " 52i1. · .-.'. · · 5:;a 

·Bottles eau~ed . ·. : " ·, .. '·. . . ·, . · · ·· .... ::. 7,081 · <· · ·51Wi>: . •· 81979. 
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1+. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR ·..;.·SALE .. IN· VIOLATION· 
OF STATE REGULATION NO •. 38 ~ PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE .. ·, 
SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS,· LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . . · 

• J • • 

]µ the Matte~ of Disciplinary 
P~oceedings rigainst · · 

\ 

300 PACIFIC CORP. 
t/a Adelphia Bar 
300 Pacific Avenue 
Atlantic City, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
· License.c-111, issued by the Board of 

Cmmnissioners of the City of Atlantic 
City. 

) 

) 

} 

) 

) 

)· 

--------------------------------~---~---- ~ 

. CONCLUSIONS 
AND CRDER·· 

Licensee, by Joseph Starr, Secretary-Treasurer, . Pro se •.. 
Walter H. Cleave_r, Esq. , Appearing for Di vision. · .· 

BY THE· DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads ll.Q!!. ~ tn charges alleging t~at on 
Saturday, August 8', 1970, it sold two. bottles.of beer (1) to· a 
minor1 age 20 1 in violation of· Rule 1 of' State ·R~gulation·No. 20, 
and_ (2) for orf•prem~ses consumption during prohibited; hours, -in 
violation of" Rule l of State ·Regulation No., ~8. · .- · ·· ·· -. ·. . · 

Licensee corporation has ·a. pre.vious r'~cor~;. Qf, 'SUSp~Iision \ 
of license by the municipal issuing authority (l} .for' five days,, 
effective May 15, 1967, for sales during prohibited hour·s·in·. 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38, and (2) for two 
hundred sixty~eight days~ Gffective May 8; ·1969; for· permitting 
disturbances, unnece~sary-noises, brawls and acts· of violence on 
th$ 1 licensed premises and the licensed place of business. to become 
a. nuisance •. " Jn addition, a license held by Joseph 'S.tarr and · 
Joseph Rose (stockholders and officers in the license corporation) 
as·partners, for premises 188.S.outh Virginia Ave., Atlantic City, 
was suspended by the Director for two hundred thirty..,five-.days, 
effective September 16, 1963, for permitting immo1--al activity 
(procurement for prostitution), female employees to a~cept.drinks· 
at the expense of male patrons, employing non-residents without 
requisite permits, and conducting the licensed place of business·as 
a nuisance~ .. Re S-carr and Rose, Bulletin 1528, It~ms l and 2~ . · 

The 1963.· suspension of the Starr-Rose license for dissimilar 
violations occurring more than five years ago disregarded, the · . 
license. ·wil~ .be suspenQ.ed ·on the first char·ge for ten· days (Re Belco 
~~_§ Corpq_ration, Bulletin 1897, Item 4),.and on·the 
second charge, the 1967 suspension of the licensee· corporation for 
similar violation occurring within the past five years consi.dered, 
for thirty days (Re Culver & Culver, Bulletin 187*, .Item 4), to · 
which will be adde_d five days .,by reason of the record of the 1969 
suspension of the licensee corporation for dissimilar violations 
occurring ;within the past five years, :ora .total of forty-f_ive,days,· 
with· remission of five days for the ··plea entered, leaving a net · 
suspension of forty days. · · · · 

Accordingly, it _is, on this 27th day ··or ·october 1970, .. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail.Consumption License· C-111, 
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, :-.:·~-. is·sued by·: the _Boar·d of Conunissi_oners ·of the Ci ty·:·of ·.Atlantic, 
· -City to.» 300. Pacific Corp. ,- t/a · Adelphi(l ·Bar·,_ f'or premise_s JOO·:;·. 

_ Pacific· _Corp.Lt/a __ Adelphia Bar, for pr~mises 300 .Pac-ific • .. -,_< 
-: . Avenue, Atlan~ic _City, ·be and the same is hereby. suspended tor. -

-- for.ty {40)_._ days; Cc:>mmencing at 7 :00 a.m. Thursday,. November;. --~ -, _ . 
. 12,. -1970, ·and -terminating at 7:-00 a.m~ Tuesday, .December 22, ·:.~1970. 

_ RICHARD -C. »McDONOUGH . 
- 'DIRECTOR -

- . -,. "· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·~- ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - PRIOR D.ISSIMILAR -RECORD .-.-. tICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 

., .. ,·· 

\-30DAYS,-LESS-5F-ORPLEA• -- - - ... -.. ___ · -.·:_ .... ---

·-rn. the Matter of-Disciplinary_ -
_. P.roceedings _ against-. 

- - :· ;:• ·:-,._. ---_)-_; ·_ ' -

}> . 
- MARY MAIONE-

-_ t/a Jim 1.s Tav~rn 
._CONCLUSIONS· 

-.- . --AND OPJJER 
Route_- 130 __ -
B~o·D_d1ento'\m .Township, N ~ j. 

Holder or·p1e:nary Retail Consurnptilion 
License C-_7, _ issued by . the Township · 
ConTu~ittee ot the ~Olmship of 
Bordentown. 

. »): ... - . 

'-) » -

----~--~-----~-~-----------------~----~-

'.•.:!' 

James Logan, Esq., Attorney for Licensee_ _ 
··,Walter H._ Cleaver, E~q.-, Appearing f'or_ ~ivision· 

BY TEE. DIRECTOR-: 
- ' 

•r ,·.: ·-' ,•• 

» : Licensee_: pleads _ nori vul t to a charge ··alleging· .that -on -
Janu~ry-8, ·l.970, she pOSSessed alcoholic beverages ·in three-_ 
bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their . 

. conte_nts, in vio~ation- of Rule 27 or State Re_gulat~on No. 20 .• --

- - - -- " Licensee- has a previous record of ·.two suspensions. of --
·license by the.Director for ~ales to minors 2 (1)-for ten days, 
effective May 31..t 196~,-and (2) fC:'r twenty d.af.7's, ef~ective 
Jl.Ule_,-l.O-, 1966~ - Re Ma10I1e,-Bullet1ns 1682, Item 6 and_ 168,_, 
Item -2. - : · _. - · -- -

' . 

_ _·_·.The licens_e will be suspended for twenty. days (Re Mario•s·t 
- " -- Inc·.,_, Bulletin -1919, Item 8), to which wirll be added_ ten days_ . _ 

by·reC).son -of' the record of .-the two suspensions ·o_f ·license_ r·~r- .- _ 
·qissimilar vi9lations .. within"-the ·past -five- years (Re Nazario, .. -

. Bull~tin 18402. Iteni 5); or· a total of_.thirty days, with remf-ssion 
.:. of five days 1·or the plea en~ered, leaving a net suspension -ot 
.. ~we~ty-five days. _·_ :. _ -:.__ _. _ - -. _ ·. _ :- _ _ - . - '. _ -.. . . -_ ;--_·--:: .. 

_Accordingly, it is, on this· 26th day of October 1970, 

. _ -- " OHDERED that· .Plenary_ Retail Co~sumption .License C-7', 
·<issued by the ']?o\'mship. Committee of the To:tir.n. oi' -Bordentov-m -
-. :to Ma:i:y Maione,_ t/a.--Jim'_·s -Tavern, for premis_es .Route 130, 

_ .. _, __ <· Bordento\m. To~mship,-:_b~_and the same is hereby suspended tor. 
. .. _ twen~y-five-_-(25) daY'_s--,. commenci:ng at 2:00 .a.m. Monday, _ 

- ·, ·.: __ Novem-ber 9,-/1970, '.-and· :ter.minating- at·· 2_:00 a.m •. Friday, December -
--l+ ; 197:0 4> ' --- - • • - - -.. . -. - - - . - - . 

. - -
,·.' RICHARD. C.- McDONOUGH.: 

-... . --DIRECTOR-·:·'.---;· ----- -

-.- . 

- - ·,_·: ·' 

'-

'_:··'·-

".-
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6. - DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS. 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary · 
Proceedings against 

THREE SISTERS (A CORPORATION) 
u.s. Highway #+6 
Rockaway To'Wnship 

_PO Dover, N. ~· 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
!,License C-14, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Rockaway. 

) 

.. ) . 

·) 

) 

) 

) 

------------~----------~-------------------Licensee, by Leo A. Marin President, Pro se •. 
Walter H. Cleaver, ~sq., Appearing for Division. 

. BY THE D IIIB,CT OR: . 

·CONCLUSIONS. 
AND. ORDER. 

The Hearer has filed the following re~ort herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

11 6n.April .23, 1970, you possessed,. had:-custociy 9f - . /·_:. 
and allowed, permitted and suffered in_ and upon your· - _ ... 
licensed premises' alcoholic bever.age-s in bottles: which .. -. 
bore labels which did not truly describe. their- contents; 
vi~., 

One quart bottle labeled 'Imperial Hiram 
·Walter Blended Whiskey, 86 Proof', 

One quar,t bottle labeled 'Canadian· Lord 
Calvert Canadian vJhisky, 80 Proof•, 

One quart bottle labeled 'White Horse.Blended 
S catch Whisky, 86 Proof 1 , and 

One quart bottle labeled 'Haig &.Haig Pinch 
Blended.Scotch Whisky, 86.Proof'; 

in violat1on of Rule 27 of State ·~-Regulation No. 20." 

·ABC agent D vis'it.ed the subject premises on .April 23, 1970, 
pursuant to a specific assignment to make a routine, retai.l. liquor 
gauge.inspection. ;rn gauging seventy-one·of the open bottles, he .. 
seized five open bottles which appeared to.below· in proof, thus 
Jthese bottles bore labels which did not truly describe their . 
. contents. These bottles were sealed in the presence of an employee 
of the licensee and were transmitted.to the Divi~ion's chemist for. 

·.further chemical analysis. · .. 

The bottles were analyzed by the Division's chemist and 
. his report, certified by the Dire~tor and admitted into evidence 

pursuant to R.S. 33:1-37, established that four of th<:l· bottles 
were not genuine as compared with the background·of numerous 

· : . samples of sealed bottles delivered to ... the laboratory over the 
. years. 
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The report shm.vs that the following bottles were not 
genuine: 

1 - quart bottle containing fourteen ounces 
labeled ·"Imperial Hiram \.falker Blended 
l1hiskey, 86 proof 11 was low in proof; 

1 -·qua~t bottle containing twenty-three ounces 
labeled ncanadian Lord Calvert, Canadian 
.'ltfi1.isky, 80 proof 11 was low in proof; 

_l - quart bottle labeled 11Whi te Hors.e Blend-ed 
,S_c-otch Whisky, 86 proof~ 11 was low in pro.of 
and high ih acids; and 

- .1 - quart bottle labeled 11 Haig & ·Haig Pinch 
Blended Scotch Whisky~ 86 proof , 11 was l:ow 
in proof and high in solids. 

Leo A. Marin president and principal stockhold.er of the 
.corporate licensee, lestified that he did not .know why the seized 
bott1e.s were not ge'huine except that he believed that -they were 
ncaused by natural causes and not by anybody che-atiD:g the public". 
He te'Stified that they may have been caused by 11 

o .• • natural 
evaporation be.cause the bottle.s that was there, they weren't 
fnov.ing f as.t enough •••.• ·n 

The firmly -established rule ·in these matters is that the . 
licensffe is responsible .for any alcoholic -beverages ;_not truly 
label·ed .found upon his licensed premises. As the court stated 
in Cedar .Restaurant & Cafe Co. v. Hock, 135 N .J.L. 156, a•t p •. 159: 

"*** We find nothing ·within the Alcoholic Bever.age 
Control Act, R. s. 33: 1-1, ·et seq., to indicate an 
intent that the holder of a retail consumption 
li-c-ense must have knowledge that he possesses illicit 
beverages in order to make him amenable to disci­
plinary .action. .our courts have consistently .held 
.that such lmowledge is not an essentiaL.ingr.edient· 
·to conviction .for po·sse-ssion under statutes s·imilar 
to the one under consideration. 11 See also .Panda v. 
Driscoll.-, 13"5 N. J. L. 164.. (E. & A.). 

i 

The test'iiriony .clearly supports the charge ·herein that ~he 
proofs on the -seized .bottles were low and did not accurately 
reflec·t ·the proofs .as set :forth on the labels of the ·said bottles. 

The lic,ensee is of the opinion that evaporation did cause 
the low proofs.. However, the testimony of· the Divi·sion :chemis_t 
and other chemical analysts in many other cases has clearly 
rejected such explanation; evapor~tion does not cause this 
condition, but rather it is usually caused by dilution. No expert 

· testimony was· addu.ced by the licensee in support of its thesis. 

Furthermore, although the licensee's principal officer 
·testified that he did not know why the contents of the bottles 
were not genuine as labeled, our ·courts have consistently held 
that 1mowledge on the ,part of the licensee is not a _prerequis·i.te 
to .a finding of guilt. 

After careful considerati_on -and appraisal of the testimony, 
I _conclude that the charge· herein has ·been established by a fair 
preponderance ·of the credible evidence. It is, accordingly, 
recommended that the licensee -be ,found guilty -there·of.. Re: Sussex 
Lanes, -Inc .• , ·Bullet.in 1915, Item 5o 
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Licensee has no prior adjudicated record. It is further 
recommended that the license be suspended on this charge for 
twenty days. Re: Dor & A~.ln.£., Bulletin 1917, Item 3. 

Conclusions and Order 
....-......~ .......... ·-~~ ... ~--

No exceptions ·to the Hearer's Report were filed pursuant· 
to Rule 6 of ·State Regulation No. 16. · · 

Having carefully considered the entj_re record herein · 
including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and the 
Hearer's report, I concur in the findings and conclusions- of the 
~eare.r and adop-c his ·recommendations. · . . . , . . . 

Accordingly, it is, on :this 27th day·or October 1976, 

:ORDERED that Plenary Rat.ail Consumption License C-1t1-, 
issued by. the To1mship Committee of the Township of Rockaway to. 
Three Sisters (A Corpora ti on) for premis.e s U.S. Highway :f/11-6, 
Rockaway Tovmship, PO Dover, be and the same .is. hereby_ pUspended 
for twenty (20) days, commenc~ng at.3:00·a.m •. Thursday,. November 
12, 1970,- and ·terminating ·at 3: 00 a.m. Wednesday.~' .. Dec·em_l?er 2, · . 
1970. . .. 

', . "'·' -· · .. . ·~ 
' , ~ .. 

·.·RICHARD 'c~·-·McDONOUGlf:: 
. . .DIRECTOR-: .... ·-. 

.... :, .· 

DISCIPLINARY PROOEEDrNGS ';;; G~LING (LIAIVS ;~~) ;.;,ffi~L§E . • .. ' ' ·. 
STATEMENT IN_;·" . .APPL:I6ATtON .. :.:.· LICENSE .SUSP~NDED;>fOR .~'·llA:Y$-,.·. ··. 
LESS 5 'FOR P~A~>: ,·~-·, · · . . ··· , :, · ,._;. . . '':~~~:~,:.' ·: - .'''/,' ,.:::~'· ·<L;· .. -" -

: ·.:.. ... ' .~._ .. ·- - .. -... '.~~· '": 

In the Matter .of Dis.ciplfnary. 
Proceedings against 

IfilLEN AND EILEEN DOWLING 
t/a "Jim Dowling' sn. 
514-516 Bay .Avenue· 
Point Pleasant Beach, N. J. 

. .. ) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-5, issued by ·the Mayor and · 
Borough Council of the Borough of ). 
Point Pleasant Beach. 
---~--------------------~-----------~----

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

Parsons, Canzona, Blair and Warren, Esq~., by Rocco Ravaschiere, ·. 
· . . Esq., Attorneys for -che Licensees. . · .· : · .. · ·. . 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for the Division."<·.··· ·: . . . 

. ·BY .THill ·DIRECTOR: 

:.,.. Licensees plead !1.911 y:ult to charges ·alle.ging. (1) that on· 
March·31, 1970 they permitted gambling, viz., wager~ng on a game 
.of n1iar 1 s Poker", utilizing serial numbers·on: United States.paper 
currency, for money. stakes,. on. the.licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule 7 of State R~gul~tion No. 20, and (2) that in ~heir · 
application for then current license ·they faile.d to· disclose ·· 
record of prior· license suspensions. · 

Although this partnership has no record of any previous 
suspensions, license held by Ernie & Larry's, Inc •. i'or 13ame 
premises, in which both partners.were stockholders, was twice 
suspended for sales·~o minors, once by ~he Director f 01"'· five day$ 
effective September· 16, 1963 (Re Er!lie &· Lqrrx•.s, Inc., Bulletin 
1532; Item 12), and once by the municipal issuing authority for 
fifteen days effective November 2, 1964, such .suspensions being · 
the· subject matter of the second charge•. · 
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The prior record of suspensions of licenses of E~nie & 
Larry's, Inco, although chargeable against this partnership (cf. 
Re HooJZ.§.., l3ulletin 16 59, ·Item 4) , will not be considered in · 
admeasuring the penalty since dissimilar from the charges herein 
and having occu.rred more than five years ago. Accordingly, the 
l:Lcense will be suspended on the first charge for fifteen days 
(Re Specac CO:fJ?.· , Bulletin 1917, Item 4) 1 and on the second charga 
for ten days CR.e _progressive Democratic Glub, Bulletin 1911, · . 
Item 7), or a total of twenty-five days, with remission of five 
days for the. plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days •. 

Accordingly, .it is, on this 27t.h day of Octobe1.,, 1970, 

. ·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5, issued 
by the.Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Point Pleasant 
.Beach to Helen and Eileen Dowling· t/a 11 J.im Dowling'· s 11 , for · . 
·premises 511-~-516 Bay Avenue, Poin-S Pleasant Beach 1 be and the same 
"is hereby suspended fo1" twenty (20) days, commencing at 2 :00 .· 
a.m .• - Tuesday, November 3, 1970, and terminating :.at 2:00 a.m. Monday., 

· :November 23, 1970.. · 

8. 

RICHAHD C.',·McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR. 

. . 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 'REGULATION 
N0.-38 - PRIOR DISSIMILAR .RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ROCKY AJ.\T]) .JOE 1 S, INC .• 
307 Ocean Avenue 
Jersey City, N .• J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail ConsTu~ption 
License C-11-7, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage.Control 
of the City of Jersey City. 

.. ) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

). 

-----------~--------~------~---~---------

CONCLUSIONS 
Al"'ID ORDER 

Licensee, byRocco Georgia, President, Pro se. 
Walter :H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division. 

BY THE. DIRECTOR: 

. Lice·nsee ,pleads ll9J1 vult ·to a charge alleging that on 
Tuesday, June.23, 1970 it sold six cans of beer for off-premises 
consumption. during pron.ibited ·hours in .violation of Rule l of _. · 
State Regulation ,,No .. 38 .• - · 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the Director. for thirty days effective· January 15, 1969 for 
sales to minors and permitting foul and indecent language on the 
licensed premises. Re Rocky and Joe's, Inc., Bulletin 1839;: , 
Item 6. 

The .prior record.at suspension of license.for dissimilar 
violations within the pas.t five years considered,. the license \.1ill 
be s.usp,ended for twe~1ty days, wi~h remission of .five days for the . 
plea .entered~~ .leav~ng a net suspension of fifteen days.. Re Fortuna 
Club, Inc., .Hulletin 1880, Item 5. . .· , . : 

( . 

Accordingly, it is·, on-. this· 2ith day of October 1970,. 
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consurnption License C-47, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoho!Licc·Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Rocky and Joe's, Inc. , f.or premises 
307 .Ocean Avenµe, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, 
November 10, 1970, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, .· . 
November 25, 1970. · 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

9:11 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS -. LICENSE SUSPE:N""DED 
FQ1 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Hatter of .Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MA..~Y DiNICK, INC. 
t/a Opus 1 
1317 Memorial Avenue 
Atlantic City, N. J •. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Corj.sumption ) 
. License C-92, issued by the Bo~rd of 
. Commissioners of ·the City of ) 
Atlantic City • 

. -~----~--------------------------~------· 

CONCLUSION~ 
·AND ORDER 

Licensee, by Mary DiNicolantonio, Secretary-Treasurer, Pro se~. · 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esqe, Appearing for Division. 

BY THE DIRECT.OR: 

Licensee pleads no11 vult to a charge alleging that on 
·. September 11, 1970, it sold drinks of beer to t1m minors, a~es 

· 16 and 18, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No .. 3b. 

. Absent prior record, the license will·pe suspended for 
twenty-five days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. Re Li,,l2ka_,,. . 
Bulletin 1809., Item 6. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of October 1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-92,­
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of At~antic 
City to Mary DiliNick, Inc., t/a Opus 1, for premises 1317 Memorial 
Avenue, Atlantic City~ be and the same is hereby suspended for · 

- tw:enty (20) days, commencing )at 7:00 a.m. Tuesday, November 10,. 
·. 1970, and terminat·ing at 7:00 a.m. Monday, November 30, 1970• . · 

RICHARD c.· McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 



PAGE 16 BULLETIM 19'+5 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE mmnm PHOIIIBITlm HOURS, 
IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - POSSESSION OF 
INDECENT MATTER - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DA:YS, LESS 5 FOR 
PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·--"" Proceedings against 

STANLEY POPEWINY 
t/a Popewinyws 
132-North Ma1n Street 
Paterson, N. J. 

Jlolde·r of Plenary Retail Conswnption 
License c.12,. issued by the Board Of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City o~ Patersone 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSION-S 
•

1 AND ORDER 

------------------------~-----------------Licensee, Pro se. 
Walter H. Cleaver., Esq., Appearing for Division. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to charges alleging that o_n 
Sunday, September 13, 1970, before 1:00 p.m., he (1) .sold two 
bottles of gin during hours prohibited by municipal regulation, 
and (2) for off-premi$es .consumption, in violation of Rille 1 of 
State Regulation Noo 38; and (3) that an· same he p.oss.essed, 
sold anq distributed on the licensed premises obscene and indecent 
matter, viz., copies of a publication entitled "Cand:td Press", in 
violation of Rule 17 of State Regulation Noe 20& 

The ltce;nse will be suspended.on the first and second 
charges for twenty days (Re L_ipshitz, Inc., Bulletin 1911, Item 
8) , and on the third charge for fift.een days (Re Big ..B§,..9.' s, . Inc. , 
Bulletin 1751, Item 14), or a total of thirty-five days, with · 
remission of five days for the plea entered' leaving a net suspension 
of thirty. ··days e · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of November 1970, 

OPJ)ERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c~12, 
. issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of-"­
Paterson to Stanley Popewiny, t/a Popewiny's, for premises 132 
North Main Streei;, Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for thirty (30) days, commenc~ng ~t 3;00 a.mo Tuesday, November 
17, 1970, and terminating at 3:00 aom. Thursday, December 17, 1970. 

Richard c. McDonough, 
Director 

New Jersey State Library 


